1992 Table of Contents
TABLE OF CONTENTS FOR 1992 ORDINANCE¢

NO. 1-92 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement

with Sarah Hubbard Larrimer for recycling consulting
services.

" 2-92 To appropriate $4,900.00 from the unencumbered Water Fund

to pay for termination of water lines to the Nelson Road
Water Meter Pit.

" 3-92 INDEFINITELY ©POSTPONED - To +transfer $55,000 from the
unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements
Fund, to appropriate $55,000 from the Capital Improvements
Fund for the purchase of computer equipment in connection
with the computerization of various City functions.

" 4-92 INDEFINITELY POSTPONED - To transfer §55,000 from the
unencumbered General Fund to the Capital Improvements
Fund, to appropriate $55,000 from the Capital Improvements
Fund for the purchase of computer software and related
services 1in connection with the modification of such
software to City specifications for the computerization
of various City functions.

" 5-92 To increase the sewer rate.
" 6-92 To transfer $59,000 from the water fund to the Sewer Fund.

" 7-92 To rezone and to amend the official zoning map accordingly:
Property know as Maryland Avenue School.

" 8-92 To establish an Enforcement and Education Fund to accept

fines imposed by Section 4511.99 (A) of the Ohio Revised
Code.

" 9-92 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract
with the Franklin County Public Defender Commission for
the defense of indigent defendants before the Municipal
Court of Franklin County, Ohio.

" 10-92 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract
with the City Attorney of Columbus, Ohio for legal
representation in the Franklin County, Ohio Municipal
Court.

" 11-92 To amend Ordinance No. 66-83 to permit the expansion of
the Bexley Marathon Service Station, a nonconforming use
located at 396 N. Cassady Avenue.

" 12-92 AMENDED - Authorizing the issuance of $400,000 of Bonds
for the purpose of renovating and improving the Jeffrey
Mansion by constructing a 1,050 square £foot addition,
an additional stairway, firewalls and public rest rooms,
adding emergency exits, upgrading electric, heating, air
conditioning and other mechanical systems, repairing
plaster walls and making related improvements, and
purchasing related equipment and appurtenances therefor,
retiring notes previously issued for such purpose.

" 13-92 To amend Section(s) 1060.01, 1060.05, 1060.06, 1060.07,
1060.09(a), 1060.09(c), and 1060.10(a) of +the Codified
Ordinances of the City of Bexley regarding the preparation
and collection of yard waste.

" 14-92 To establish rates of pay for all salaried employees,
hourly employees, City Attorney, Parking Control Officer,
Animal Control Officer, Police Chief, Police Lieutenant,
and Police Sergeants of the City of Bexley.

" 15-92 To grant a variance pursuant to Section 1264.14(c)(2)
of the Codified Ordinances for property located at 2010
East Broad Street (St. Charles Preparatory



16-92

17-92

18-92

19-92

20-92

21-92

22-92

23-92

24-92

25-92

26-92

27-92

28-92

School) to permit the property which is zoned Open Space

(0S) to be used for public parking during the Ameriflora
celebration.

Annual Appropriation Ordinance.

To authorize the purchase of materials for maintenance
and repair of streets for the balance of the year 1992.

To grant a variance pursuant to Section 1264.14(c)(2)
of the Codified Ordinances for property located at 2100
Clifton Avenue (City of Bexley Pool Parking Lot) to permit
the property which 1is =zoned Open Space (0S) to be used
for public parking during the Ameriflora celebration.

To transfer $56,500 from the unencumbered General Fund
to the Capital Improvements Fund, to transfer $56,500
from the Capital Improvements Fund to the Bond Retirement
Account for the purpose of paying principal and interest
which will be due on certain notes of the City during
1992, and to authorize the reimbursement of the
unencumbered General Fund from income tax receipts to
be allocated to the Capital Improvements Fund during 1992.

To request the cooperation of the Director of the Ohio
Department of Transportation in the resurfacing and the
replacement of curbs on Drexel Avenue (US Route 40) from
Broad Street to Main Street.

To grant a variance from the minimum lot requirements
in accordance with the provisions of Substitute Ordinance
No. 51-88 of the City of Bexley for Part of Lot Number
3 of the Livingston Heirs Subdivision, of record in Plat
Book 2, Page 278, Recorder's O0Office, Franklin County,

Ohio, to approve the 1lots as reconfigured pursuant to
such variance.

To certify special assessments for the repair of sidewalks
where the work was not done by the owner after being
ordered by the City in accordance with Ordinance No. 11-

48, and it was necessary for the City to do the work and
assess the owner.

To appropriate $20,000 from the unencumbered General Fund
for the purpose of paying fees and expenses of the City's
Employee Relations consultant.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley
with the property owners at 936 Montrose Avenue (Lot
Numbers 262 and 263; Riders Addition) regarding
improvements to be made upon and within the City owned
right-of-way of the unimproved portion of Charles Street.

To appropriate $1,000 from the unencumbered General Fund
for the purpose of paying court reporter fees and to
appropriate $2,743 from the Capital Improvements Fund
to pay the fees and expenses of bond counsel.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
for the purchase of term life insurance for City employees.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with Noble's, Inc. to assist the Bexley Police Department
in the enforcement of traffic and safety laws by providing
tow—truck and storage services for impounded vehicles.

To grant a variance from the minimum lot requirements
in accordance with the provisions of Substitute Ordinance
No. 51-88 of the City of Bexley for Lots Number 21 and
22 of the Bexley Drive Subdivision #2, of record in Plat
Book 14, Page 1, Recorder's Office, Franklin County, Ohio,



29-92

30-92

31-92

32-92

33-92

34-92

35-92

36-92

37-92

38-92

39-92

40-92

41-92

42-92

43-92

and to approve the lots as reconfigured pursuant to such
variance, and in accordance with Exhibit B.

To approve a memorandum of understanding granting a 5%
wage 1increase to full-time police radio dispatchers
effective January 1, 1992, to authorize the Mayor and
Chief of Police to sign the memorandum.

To adopt and execute the Mid-Ohio Regional Planning
Commission's revised financial provisions of the Articles
of Agreement.

To add Section 606.27 to the Bexley General Offenses Code
to empower the Bexley Mayor's Court to cite violators

for contempt of <court and to establish sentencing
guidelines for such offenses.

Proposing to submit an amendment to Section 880.02 of
the Codified Ordinances of the City of Bexley increasing
the City income tax from the rate of 2% per year to 24%%
commencing January 1, 1993, to the electors at the general
election to be held on November 3, 1992.

To amend Section 880.14 of the Codified Ordinances of
the City of Bexley to limit the credit for municipal income
taxes or excise taxes levied by municipalities, other
than the City of Bexley, to a tax rate of 2% per vyear
commencing January 1, 1993.

To authorize the City of Bexley, Ohio, Board of Health
to execute a contract with the City of Columbus, Ohio,

Board of Health, to provide Adult Mosquito Trapping Program
services.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
on behalf of the City of Bexley for the Mosquito
Adulticiding and Larviciding Program services for the
year 1992.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a lease
of the residence located on the Jeffrey Mansion grounds
to Dale Killian, an employee of the City, to appropriate
$2,050 from the unencumbered General Fund for the purpose
of making improvements to the residence.

To amend Ordinance No. 14-92 by changing the highest salary
rate of the Service Director to $49,000.

To appropriate $28,200 from the unencumbered General Fund.

To appropriate $6,819.18 from the Sewer Fund and $1,641.50
from the Water Fund for payment of inspection services
performed by the City's engineers, related to sewer and
water line installation at the Walter Jeffrey Subdivision.

Certifying summary of amounts required from general
property tax approved by Budget Commission, and County
Auditor's estimated rates.

Authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign a Consent and
Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the City of Bexley
with the property owners at 2364 Caroline Avenue.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement
with Paul Solomon for sanitarian services.

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE - To amend the Codified Ordinances
of the City of Bexley by deleting Chapter 1470 and re-
enacting Chapter 1470, with certain amendments, as Chapter
1230 of the Bexley Planning and Zoning Code, to regulate
signs with regard to location, type, number, size and
design.




44-92

45-92

46-92

47-92

48-92

49-92

50-92

51-92

52-92

53-92

54-92

55-92

56-92

57-92

SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE - To amend the Codified Ordinances
of the City of Bexley by deleting Chapter 1432 and re-
enacting Chapter 1432, with certain amendments, as Chapter
1222 of the Bexley Planning and Zoning code, to establish
controls and regulations regarding the character, design,
placement and relationship of buildings, structures and
spaces within the Bexley Environmental Review District.

To appropriate $2,000 from the Capital Improvements Fund
for the purchase of computer hardware and software for
use by the Bexley Police Department.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
for the purchase of four police cruisers, and accessories,
at a price of not more than $70,000 for delivery and
payment on or after January 1, 1993.

To transfer $25,000 from the Swimming Pool Fund to the
Capital Improvements Fund, to appropriate $25,000 from
the Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose of remodeling
the outdoor rest room facility in Jeffrey Park, to
authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into contracts
for such project, to authorize the reimbursement of the
Swimming Pool Fund from the unencumbered General Fund
when funds become available for such purpose.

To grant a variance pursuant to Section 1264.14(C)(2)
of the Codified Ordinances for property located at the
rear of 2681 East Main Street to permit the property which
is zoned Office Commercial (0OC) to be used for retail
service purposes.

To appropriate $1,579.75 from the unencumbered General
Fund for the purpose of paying the City's deductible to
National Casualty Company in connection with the defense
and settlement of a claim by it.

To amend Chapter 452 of the Codified Ordinances by adding
Section 452.21 prohibiting the use of skateboards and
similar devices in parking lots and similar areas.

Approving a change to a Detailed Development Plan for
a Planned Unit Residential (PUR) Development known as

Bexley Village, previously approved by Ordinance No. 38-
69.

To authorize a variance to allow two limestone entry
monuments to be constructed in the front vyard setback
area at property known as the Walter Jeffrey Addition,
299 through 309 North Parkview Avenue (formerly 303 Noxrth
Parkview Avenue), premises owned by Malcolm D. Jeffrey,
Nancy Jeffrey Kingsley, and Walter Jeffrey, Jr.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement
with Denham L. Pride.

To authorize a variance to allow a 48 inch high wood fence
to be constructed in the front yard setback area at 267
North Parkview Avenue (Lot ©Nos. 7 & 8; Bullitt Park
Addition), premises owned by Franklin E. and Linda S.
Kass.

To appropriate funds in the amount of $85,000.00 from
the Sewer Fund for the purchase of a sewer flusher and
easement machine.

To appropriate $9,000.00 from the Sewer Fund to pay for
smoke testing of certain sanitary sewers in the City of
Bexley.

AMENDED - To transfer $33,600 from the unencumbered General



58-92

59-92

60-92

61-92

62-92

©63-92
64-92

65-92

66-92

67-92

68-92

69-92

70-92

71-92

72-92

73-92

74-92

75-92

Fund to the Capital Improvements Fund, to appropriate
$33,600 from the Capital Improvements Fund for the purpose
of purchasing play equipment for Jeffrey Park.

To appropriate supplemental contract professional funds
in the amount of $20,000.00 to pay Building Department
inspectors for the remainder of 1992,

Authorizing the appropriation of $28,000 from the
unencumbered General Fund.

Authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to execute a contract
with The Walter H. Drane Company for services in connection

with the annual updating of the Codified Ordinances of
the City.

SUBSTITUTE - Authorizing the Mayor and Auditor to sign

a Consent and Hold Harmless Agreement on behalf of the
City of Bexley with the property owner at 2556 Sherwood
Road (Lot Number 301; Bexley Park Addition) regarding
improvements to be made upon and within the City owned
right-of-way of Sherwood Road.

To appropriate $20,500 from the unencumbered General Fund
for the purpose of paying various City operating expenses.

To increase the water rate charged by the City of Bexley.
To increase the sewer rate charged by the City of Bexley.

To appropriate the amount of $1,500.00 from the Water
Fund for the purpose of testing for lead and copper in
drinking water as mandated by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to execute an agreement
with Evans, Mechwart, Hambleton & Tilton, Inc. for
professional engineering services.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a contract
with the Director of Public Safety, City of Columbus,
to provide fire protection and emergency medical services
to the City of Bexley.

To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a lease-
purchase agreement for equipment <o upgrade the City's
9-1-1 system, to appropriate $427.79 from the unencumbered
General Fund for the first month's lease payment.

To amend Ordinance No. 14-92 to authorize +the position
of Grounds Maintenance Supervisor (Jeffrey Mansion), to

authorize a second position of Secretary to the Recreation
Department.

TABLED - To amend Ordinance No. 14-92 to authorize the

position of Finance Director/ Deputy Auditor.

To amend Section 1430.02(a)(2) of the Codified Ordinances
of the City of Bexley to increase plumbing permit fees
charged by the Bexley Building Department.

To amend Section 262.02 o0of the Codified Ordinances of
the City of Bexley regarding certain benefits of the Police
Sergeants effective as of January 1, 1992.

To appropriate funds for the period beginning January
1, 1993 and ending March 31, 1993.

To make additional appropriations for Fiscal Year end
1992 for current expenses and other expenditures of the
City of Bexley.

To establish rates of pay for all full-time salaried and



hourly employees 1listed in Schedules I, II and III of
Ordinance No. 14-92, as amended, to establish the
co-payment requirement for all participants under the
City's health insurance program for 1993, to adopt a
Flexible Spending Account Plan.

76-92 To authorize the Mayor and Auditor to enter into a lease

and maintenance agreement for a Cannon 6650II copier.



